

# State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



August 2, 2011

Glenda Pillars 1212 110th Ave Martin, MI 49070

RE: License #: AF030293174

Morrell's Family Home

1212 110th Ave Martin, MI 49070

Dear Ms. Pillars:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (269) 337-5066.

Sincerely,

Donna Konopka, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

onna Konopka

322 E. Stockbridge Ave Kalamazoo, MI 49001

(269) 337-5241

**Enclosure** 

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AF030293174

Licensee Name: Glenda Pillars

**Licensee Address:** 1212 110th Ave

Martin, MI 49070

**Licensee Telephone #:** (269) 692-2400

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Morrell's Family Home

Facility Address: 1212 110th Ave

Martin, MI 49070

**Facility Telephone #:** (269) 692-2400

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

AGED

**MENTALLY ILL** 

#### II. **Purpose of Addendum**

Glenda Pillars, licensee, extensively remodeled the 2<sup>nd</sup> level of the adult foster care home after a fire caused damage to that area.

#### III. Methodology

07/29/11 - Inspection Completed On-site

#### IV. **Description of Findings and Conclusions**

The 2<sup>nd</sup> story of the home has been extensively remodeled and the function of rooms changed. All the paneling that was previously in the home has been replaced with dry wall.

The 2<sup>nd</sup> story now has 3 resident bedrooms: bedrooms # 1 and 2 are located on the East side of the house and will be licensed for 1 person each, bedroom #3, on the West side, will remain licensed for 2. The measurements are on file and each of the rooms contains the required usable floor space for the requested capacity.

Bedroom # 4 on the main floor remains a 2 person bedroom. One bedroom on the main floor is now an office, with the master bedroom remaining the licensee's bedroom. No other changes were made to the main floor. The basement was not affected by the fire and did not require any updating.

To meet the revised building codes, the home now has 10 interconnected smoke detectors, 3 of which are also carbon monoxide alarms. In granting Ms. Pillars an Occupancy Permit the building inspectors has approved the building, electrical and mechanical working of the home. This was done on 07/25/11 and the approvals are on file.

#### V. Recommendation

It is recommended that the home be approved for the return of adult foster care residents effective 07/29/11.

Donna Konopka

08/01/11

Licensing Consultant

onna Konopka

Date

Approved By: Gregory V. Corrigan

Gregory V. Corrigan

08/02/2011

Area Manager

Date